

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
SECOND APPEAL NO: 885 OF 2025

Between:

1. M/s. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited, rep. by its Managing Director, having its registered office at 17, Jamshedji Tata Road, Mumbai-20.
2. M/s. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited, rep. by its Senior Regional Manager - Retail, Visakha Regional Office, Siripuram, Visakhapatnam

...Appellants

Appellants/Defendants

AND

1. Smt. Moti Begum (died).
2. Arshad Hussain, Muslim, aged 55 years, D.No.5-34, Panchayat Veedhi, Vemagiri Village, Kadium Mandal.
3. Noushad Hussain, Muslim, aged 55 years, D.No.5-34 Panchayat Veedhi, Vemagiri Village, Kadium Mandal.

(Respondents 2 and 3 are impleaded as legal Representatives of the deceased 1st Respondent as per the orders dt. 10-08-2023 in I.A.No.587/2023 in A.S.262/2018)

...Respondents/

Respondents/Plaintiffs

Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC is filed praying that in the Memorandum of the Grounds of Second Appeal and substantial questions

of law raised, the Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to set aside the Decree and Judgment in A.S.No.262 of 2018 dated 19.09.2025 on the file of the Court of VIII Addl. District and Session Judge cum SPL.Court for Trial of offences Against women East Godavari District Rajamahendravaram confirming the Decree and Judgement dated 23.10.2018 in O.S.No.207 of 2014 of the Court of Principal Senior Civil Judge Rajamahendravaram;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Order XLI rule 5 r/w Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to the Judgment and Decree dated 19-09-2025 in A.S.No.262 of 2018 on the file of VIII Addl. District & session judge cum SPL, court for Trial of offences against women East Godavari District Rajamahendravaram, pending disposal of SA.No.885 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the high court dated 26.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri B.V.Krishna Rao, Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

List the matter on 20.02.2026.

Till then the interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended.

//TRUE COPY//

F

**SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. B.V.Krishna Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:23.01.2026

POST ON 20.02.2026

ORDER

SA.No.885 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED